gathered from e.g. the Finnish repository network at Olkiluoto and the LKAB mines in Kiruna and
Malmberget.

SKB P-17-12	 35

References

SKB’s (Svensk Kärnbränslehantering AB) publications can be found at www.skb.com/publications.

Lund B, Bödvarsson R, Shomali H, Dynesius L, 2012. Forsmark site investigation. Study of
seismic background signals in the Forsmark area. SKB P-12-08, Svensk Kärnbränslehantering AB.

SACLAB, 2014. Software downloads. Available at: http://web.utah.edu/thorne/software.html
[29 March 2017].

Sleeman R, van Wettum A, Trampert J, 2006. Three-channel correlation analysis: a new technique
to measure instrumental noise of digitizers and seismic sensors. Bulletin of the Seismological
Society of America 96, 258–271.

Wielandt E, 2002. Seismic sensors and their calibration. In Bormann P (ed). IASPEI New manual of
seismological observatory practice. Vol 1. GeoForschungsZentrum Potsdam, Germany.

SKB P-17-12	 37

Appendix A

Sensor Specification – Uppsala Special Build

Sensor Specification

Uppsala Special Build

Document Number
SKB-SPEC-201309-EdK rev 0

Accelerometer Element
Description Value Tolerance
Type 25 kHz -
Configuration Uniaxial, Vertical -
Sensitivity 100 mV/g ±5%
Broadband Noise 150 µg -

Geophone Element
Description Value Tolerance
Type Omni directional -
Natural Frequency 14 Hz ±7%
Configuration Uniaxial, Vertical -
Open Circuit Damping 0.185 +10/-5%
Coil Resistance 3500 Ω ±5%
Open Circuit Sensitivity 80 V/m/s +5/-10%
RtBcFn 49931 Ω Hz -
Moving Mass 10.2 g -

38	 SKB P-17-12

SKB-SPEC-201309-EdK rev 0 - Page 2 of 2 -

Assembled Configuration
Geophone 5 elements, series, vertical
Accelerometer 1 element, vertical

Geophone Assembly
Open Circuit Damping 0.185
Coil Resistance 17500 Ω
Open Circuit Sensitivity 400 V/m/s
RtBcFn 249655 Ω Hz
Nominal damping resistor 41 kΩ
Damping ratio with above 0.49

Sensor Cable
Signal Colour
Geophone (+) Red
Geophone (-) Blue
Not Used Yellow
Not Used Green
Accelerometer (+) White
Accelerometer (-) Black
Not Used Brown
Not Used Purple

19 September 2013

SKB P-17-12	 39

Appendix B

Characteristics of IMS 14 Hz geophones

Characteristics of IMS 14 Hz geophones

Sensor

Working position: Omni-directional